ALBERT PIKE

From an engraving prinied in the “Centenary Souvenir
of His Birth” published by the Supreme Conuncil
33°, Scottish Rite, Southern Jurisdiction.
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AN INTRODUCTORY WORD FROM
MR. CHARLES E. ROSENBAUM

CHARLES 5. ROSENBAUM 33°
LITTLE ROCK, ARK.
LIEUTENANT GRAND COMMANDER SUPREME COUNCIL

ANCIENT AND_ACCEPTED SCOTTISH RITE

OF FREEMASONRY

SOUTHERN JURISDICTION.
SOVEREIGN GRAND INSPEGCTOR-GENERAL
IN ARKANSAS.

Mg. Crio Harprr (Publisher of the original sketch).
My Dear Brother [larper:

You have kindly placed before me the Life Story of
Albert Pike, written by Mr. Fred W. Allsopp, and requested
that I should add a preface that in some manner might be
helpful.

After all, what is there to be said in a brief space of this
truly great man, great in so many ways, after the very read-
able and attractive story contained in this volume?

_ Surely there is little T might add, beyond expressing my
sincere appreciation of the work itself, and that Mr. Allsopp
and yourself will give many, very many, Masons throughout
the United States an opportunity of rcading much of the his-
tory of the man and Mason so well loved in life, and whose
memory is so sincerely and affectionately cherished.

There might be volumes written of the works of General
Pike, and then the half would n t be told. But it seems to
me this Life Story well covers incidents and characteristics of
his life, many of which never before have been touched on, that
will prove of great interest to all.
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INTRODUCTION

General Pike was a very industrious writer, and every-
thing he wrote was in his own handwriting, which was small,
even and very beautiful. He never, so far as my information
goes, used anything except quill pens, and these he made and
kept sharpened himself.

In addition to the Honorary Life Membership bestowed on
General Pike, as noted in the Story, there were many others of
a Masonic and civil nature, and in the Pike section of our
great library in the beautiful House of the Temple in Wash-
ington, there are many elaborately engrossed parchments from
almost all parts of the world, giving evidence of the great
esteem in which he was held by his Masonic brethren.

The Library itself was created largely by General Pike,
and after he built it up to what is said to be one of the most
valuable libraries we know of, he gave it to the Supreme
Council, for the use of the public as well as members of the
Masonic fraternity.

The portrait at the State Capitol referred to in the Life
Story was painted from a photograph which I loaned the artist
who painted the portrait. [t calls to my memory the circum-
stances under which the photograph came to me. A little
party from this state visited the General, and he had two pho-
tographs on the mantel, which had just been taken and de-
livered to him. Before we left, one of these was given to the
late Maj. James A. Henry, of this city, and the other, much to
my delight, came to me, and is now hanging on the wall in
my home. We cherish this photo., because of its peculiar
associations.

The visit itself was a memorable one to us, surrounded
as we were by a myriad of singing birds in their cages, cher-
ished tokens from many friends, in evidence everywhere. In
this setting was the General, in the best of spirits, telling one
story after another of the old friends in this state, and asking
after relatives of those who were present.

The photograph [ have, | believe, was the last the General

had taken.
CHARLES E. Rosensaum, 33°

X



PREFACE

This Life of Albert Pike has had an evolutional growth.
It is the outcome of a paper which I prepared to read before
the Little Rock Press Club a few years ago. With some addi-
tions, that sketch appeared in a local publication, and was re-
printed in the form of a small edition of an unpretentious
booklet of 130 pages. The preface to it read:

One of the giants of the early days in the Southwest was General
Albert Pike, who resided in Arkansas from 1832 intermittently, up to
the close of the Civil War.

He left a lasting impression on the times, because he was a man
who played a distinguished part in the world, or rather, for the reason
that he became renowned through acting many parts well. As one
writer observes, “He touched all the elements of romance and adven-.
ture that existed in the Southwest, from the wild Indian tribes, into
one of which he had been adopted and of which he is said to have
been a chief, to the composition of verses which found recognition
and appreciation so far away and from such high authority as Black-
wood’s Magazine.”

Indeed, his adventurous life reads like wild romance, and the events
in which he participated furnish an interesting contrast to the men
and movements of those picneer times and those of today under the
more favorable conditions that exist.

Whether or not it is due in any degree to the halo that tradition
gradually brings to the memory of great men, it would seem that
those who dominated the southwestern country 50 to 75 years ago,
were bigger and brainier than the leaders of today. In any event, it
was not the faint-hearted who conquered the wilds, but strong men
like Albert Pike.

Two characters that will ever live in Arkansas song and story are
Sandy Faulkner’s “Arkansaw Traveler” and Albert Pike. The imag-
inary character has often brought derision to the state; the real life
of the other has added to its lustre.

Although regarded as too meagre in its contents to satisfy
the demand for a Life of Pike, the little book was so well re-
ceived at home and abroad, and has resulted in bringing to

xi



PREFACE

me such a wealth of additional data in regard to his activities,
as well as having made me aware that some egregious errors
had crept into the sketch, that [ have felt encouraged to again
take up the subject and to offer this revised and extended
edition for general circulation.

Some years ago, | became interested in publishing a vol-
ume of Pike’s poems, and subsequently in the bringing out
of a second edition in two volumes. These publications re-
sulted in General Pike’s daughter, Mrs. Lilian Pike Roome,
agreeing to write for publication by me a biography of her
distinguished father. She passed away before she could ac-
complish this purpose. At least, I never received a line of the
copy; and I regard it as unfortunate that that lady, who had
inherited many of the talents of her great father, was not per-
mitted to live to carry out her design. If she had done so,
there would have been no excuse for this modest effort of mine.

It was not as a Mason that | was attracted at first to
Albert Pike. [ became interested in his life before I entered
Freemasonry. [ was struck with the wonderful, picturesque
and virile character of the man. Nobody could fail to be in-
terested who is familiar with his career and likes to study
mankind—"the proper study of” which “is man”—for the
lives of few men have been more worthy of attention. But
when | came to study him as a Mason, it was then that [ fully
realized the great extent of his learning and his lofty character.

He held that God “has so rendered matters in this beau-
tiful and harmonious, but mysteriously governed, universe, that
one great mind after another will arise from time to time, as
such are needed, to reveal * * * * truths that are wanted,
and the amount of truth that can be borne;” that “He so ar-
ranges that nature and the course of events shall send men into
the world, endowed with that higher mental and moral organi-
zation, in which grand truths and sublime gleams of spiritual
light will spontaneously and inevitably arise; that these speak
* * * * by inspiration.” And, to verify his quoted words,

Xii



PREFACE

it would seem that Albert Pike himself was one of those who
thus arose and spoke to his fellows.

He emerged from obscurity, to make himself, through
heroic qualities, indomitable will, great ability, and laudable
ambition, not only useful but famous. To epitomize his la-
bors—though born poor, and practically self-educated, he was
a successful teacher in his youth; he hunted and trapped game
and fought Indians on the prairies and in the wilds of the
West when a young man; he won praise as an editor, and while
engaged in newspaper work, studied law, to become one of
the leading lawyers of the Southwest and accomplish more in
that profession than most men do who devote their whole lives
to the calling; he served as a Supreme Court Judge; he was
a great orator; he fought in the Mexican War and in the
War Between the States, commanding an Indian brigade for
the Confederacy in the latter conflict, and became a brigadier
general; he fought a duel, calmly smoking a cigar up to the
moment when the command was given to “fire;” as a scholar
and philologist, he translated Latin and French law text books,
the Sanskrit of the Rig Veda, the Zend Vesta and other Aryan
literature, and turned Spanish songs into English; he compiled
vocabularies of Indian and the Sanskrit languages; he was the
author of volumes of poetry which has received high praise;
rituals used in Scottish Rite Masonry and its statutes and reg-
ulations came from his brain, and his miscellaneous writings,
according to Boyden’s bibliography of his works, comprise
more than 500 items; yet he spent the last thirty years of his
life as Grand Commander of the Supreme Council of the A. and
A. Scottish Rite, Southern Jurisdiction, at Washington, D. C,,
being recognized as the highest ranking Mason in the world
at the time of his death.

Such a life as his is a shining example of what a man
may accomplish in this American Land of Opportunity.

Although he has been dead for thirty-five years, his was
a character so unusual, a life so great, his experiences so
extraordinary, that he cannot be forgotten, especially by the
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PREFACE

Masonic fraternity, to which he devoted so many useful years
and left such a wealth of material; and the lapse of time allows
for a fuller perspective of the man.

At one time he was the subject of considerable contro-
versy. Many biographical sketches of him have appeared, Ma-
sonic journals have teemed with the chronicles of his activities,
he aroused his share of hero-worship, and his spectacular per-
formances have caused newspaper writers to keep his memory
alive by devoting a great deal of space in magazine sections
about him—much of which was fictitious or inaccurate—mak-
ing it difficult to sift the true from the false.

Among the memorials to his name in Arkansas are the
magnificent Albert Pike Memorial Masonic Temple and the
Albert Pike Highway. There is a monument to his memory
at Washington City, and scattered over the country there are
numerous Masonic lodges and Scottish Rite Consistories named
in his honor.

In the second to the fourth chapters, inclusive, I have
drawn freely from what is known as the Pike Diary.

I wish to acknowledge indebtedness to a number of friends
and other persons for encouragement and assistance in connec-
tion with this work. Among them, | thank the following: Mr.
Charles E. Rosenbaum, for interest shown, and for leads and
corrections in regard to Masonic matters; Mr. Clio Harper and
Mr. R. W. Hankins, for assistance rendered; Mr. Dallas Hern-
don, for a copy of the Pike Diary made under his direction
from the files of the Arkansas Advocate; Mr. Yvon Pike, Mrs.
Roscoe M. Packard, and Miss Mary Hamilton Pike, for items
of interest about the Pike family; Mr. Amos E. Jewett, for
genealogical records; Prof. D. Y. Thomas, of the University of
Arkansas, for notes; Mr. Charles Sumner Lobingier for per-
mission to print data resulting from his painstaking investi-
gations; Mr. Wm. L. Boyden, for valuable data and useful
documents; and Mrs. M. C. Telfer for aids. Among those
whom I cannot thank, because they have passed away, | must
mention, Mrs. Oscar M. Roome, who suppled copies of
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PREFACE

addresses of Albert Pike and other matter; Col. Frederick Web-
er, who gave me valuable information; and Mrs. Sam Wassell,
who placed at my disposal copies of letters written by Pike.

[ hope the reader will overlook the shortcomings of an
inexperienced author in this labor of love.

Frep W. ALLsopp.
Little Rock, Ark.
March 20, 1928.
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CHRONOLOGICAL TABLE

1809, Dec. 20—Albert Pike born in Boston, Mass., son of Ben-
jamin Pike, of Byfield-Rowley, Mass., and his wife,
Sarah Andrews, of Ipswich, Mass.

1813 or 1814—Family moved to Newburyport, Mass. There
he attended public and private schools, spending much
time at his grandfather’s home at Byfield-Rowley.

1821 or 1822—Attended Harvard one session, then taught
school and prepared for Junior class. In 1823, took
examinations, but could not pay tuition for two years,
as required, and so did not continue at Harvard.

1824-1831—Taught school at various places in Massachusetts.
1831, March—Set out for the West, stopping at St. Louis.

1831 or 1832, Aug. 10—Left St. Louis with a trading party,
going through Kansas, Missouri, New Mexico and In-
dian Territory.

1832, Dec. 10—Reached Fort Smith, Ark.

1832—1833—T21ught school near Van Buren, Ark., and wrote
for Little Rock Advocate.

1833, October—Went to Little Rock; became assistant editor
Advocale, and later 1ts editor.

1834, Oct. 10—Married Miss Mary Ann Hamilton, at Ark-
ansas Post.

1835—Bought the Advocate.

1836—Admitted to the Bar.
xvii



CHRONOLOGICAL TABLE

1846—Raised a squadron of cavalry and served in the Mex-
ican War as a Captain. When mustered out returned

to practice law at Little Rock.
1849—Admitted to practice before U. S. Supreme Court.
1850—Entered Masonry.

1853-57—Practiced law at New Orleans, with winters in Wash-
ington City, prosecuting claims.

1857—Returned to Little Rock.

1859-—Became Grand Commander of the Scottish Rite, South-
ern Jurisdiction.

1861, Aug.-1862, Nov.—Brigadier General in the Confederate
service.

1862-1865—In Arkansas, Texas and elsewhere.
1865—In Canada.
1865-1868—In Memphis, Tenn.

1868—Moved to Washington, D. C., where, except for a short
interval of residence at Alexandria, Va., he lived until
his death.

1868-1870—Associate editor of the Patriot, Washington, D. C.
1876, April 14—Death of wife.

1879—Relinquished active practice of law for work in Masonry.
1891, April 2—Died at Washington, D. C.

1895, Jan. 9—Death of son, Luther Hamilton Pike.

1919, March 1—Death of daughter, Mrs. Lilian Pike Roome.
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DESCENDANTS OF ALBERT PIKE

Only surviving child, Yvon Pike, of Washington, D. C., and
Leesburg, Va.

Children of Mr. and Mrs. Yvon Pike, and grandchildren of
Albert Pike:

Lilian, (Mrs. Roscoe M. Packard) West Newton, Mass.;
Mary Hamilton Pike, Washington, D. C.;

Albert Pike 11, topographical engineer, U. S. Geological
Survey;

Annie Yvonne (wife of Col. Alfred T. Smith, U. S. A,,
now stationed at Baltimore);

Dore Grigsby,
Ethel Ilzlenc\:/e)r (wife of Dr. Spencer P. Bass, Tarboro,

Children of Albert Pike II and his wife, who was Josephine H.
Phillips, of Tarboro, N. C., and grandchildren of Yvon
Pike:

Albert Pike III, aged 17 years (in 1927); student at
Princeton University.

Phillips Pike, aged 15 years (in 1927);
Henry Hyman Pike, aged 14 years (in 1927).

Children of Mr. and Mrs. S. P. Bass:
Eleanor Paxton Bass, aged 16 years (in 1927);
Spencer P. Bass, Jr., aged 5 years (in 1927).
XiX






ALBERT PIKE
A BIOGRAPHY

CHAPTER L.

THE STRUGGLE FOR AN EDUCATION, AND THE DESIRE FOR
A FREER LIFE.

First came Ambition, with his discous eye,
And tiger-spring, and hot and eager speed,
Flushed cheek, imperious glance, demeanor high;
He in the portal striding his black steed,
Stained fet-lock deep with red blood not yet dry,
And flecked with foam, did wild cohort lead
Down the rough mountain, heedless of the crowd
Of slaves that round the altar steps yet bowed.
—From PIkE’s Ariel.

N the month of August, 1823, a tall, eager, well-
I formed lad of sixteen left his home at Newbury-

port, Mass., and went to Boston, the place where
he was born on December 29, 1809. Hurrying over
to Cambridge, he sprinted up the steps to Harvard’s
main building and into the office of the registrar.
The unknown youth stood smiling, with glinting eyes,
looking like a modern Mercury, full of nerve, am-
bition and active optimism. After a little patient
waiting, cap in hand, his worn clothes not at all



ALBERT PIKE

impressing the authorities to quick action, the clerk
turned toward him, with an inquiring look.

“My name’s Pike—Albert Pike; [’ve qualified
for the Junior class and want to be registered for the
term.”

“Qualified?” asked the man, not unkindly.

“Yes, I attended one session at Harvard (1822),
[’ve been studying privately to make the exams and
have passed.* Taught school to make it a go. Now
[’'ve enough to go through.” And he grinned happily.

“All right, young man, if you can pass the en-
trance examinations and will make the necessary ad-
vance payments for the Freshman and Sophomore
terms, I suppose we can fix you up.”

“You want payment for two termsr” he en-
quired, with impatient surprise.

“I am sorry that is the requirement, my boy.”

If Albert had been hit squarely between the eyes
with a sledge hammer, he would not have been more
surprised and disappointed, for he had saved up just
enough money to pay his expenses through a single
term.

“I cannot pay in advance for two terms, and in-
deed I shall not do so.”

A few additional words were exchanged, but they
were fruitless.t Maddened and saddened, he moved

*| entered there after 1 had passed a very high examination—
exceedingly good in mathematics, and rather exceptionally good in
Greek—Pike ms, Remimscences, in Library of the Supreme Council, A.
& A., Scottish Rite, Washington, D. C,, as quoted in the New Age Mag.

1t has been claimed that the terms of that great educational

institution were not at that time as exacting as indicated, but this is
the story that has been handed down.

s 2 oo



STRUGGLE FOR AN EDUCATION

slowly out of the office. There was that in him, how-
ever, which then and there gave substance to a res-
olution that he would some day be considered worthy
by the college whose honors he could not then re-
ceive. And his colorful life will presently reveal how
far right he was.

Wilted Pike was, after leaving the registrar’s of-
fice; wilted, and a little embittered, but not overcome.
True to the blood in his veins which faced the hard-
ships of a raw country in 1635, the young man could
not long be denied what was his due.

He said he never had any curiosity about his
ancestry; that he had never asked his grandfather
anything about that grandfather’s father or any of
his ancestors; nor did he ask his grandmother, and
he said also that he never knew anything about his
mother’s family; in fact, did not even know the names
of her immediate ancestors until his aunt told him of
them in later years. In regard to his own life, he wrote
Col. John G. James* that he could not write auto-
biography and had refused to do so fifty times; and he
said to John Hallum,} who asked him to write a bi-
ographical sketch for publication, that he had often
refused to write the story of his life,—"“Not through
delicacy or modesty, but because I could truly say,
with the ‘ready knife-grinder,” ‘stay, God bless you!
[ have none to tell sir;’—none, I know, that would be
worth any one’s reading. 1 am perfectly conscious
that [ have no aptitude for that kind of authorship,

*Hallum’s Bench and Bar of Arkausas.
TNew Age Magazine.
o 3 B




ALBERT PIKE

and that if I were to undertake it, the result would
be stale, flat and unprofitable. But it requires no
gift of authorship to give you the simple dates you
ask for, and I do it with pleasure.”

However, as stated in The New Age, for March,
1921, “fortunately for the Masonic fraternity,” he did
“on April 26, 1886, when in a reminiscent mood, dic-
tate to a stenographer a more extensive account of his
remarkable career than the data sent to Judge Hal-
lum.” This autobiography, which has not been pub-
lished, covers 86 pages, and among other incidents re-
lates his experiences on the prairies and in the Mexi-
can War, as well as gives his opinions of officers who
participated with him in that conflict. It is said to
contain interesting anecdotes relating to Sam Hous-
ton, Prentiss, John ]. Crittenden, David Crockett,
Robert Toombs, and others.*

Though Pike did think lightly of preserving a
record of his ancestry, and of giving his memoirs to
the world, others have evidenced curiosity in regard
to that ancestry, and many have become interested
in his remarkable career and varied achievements.

He was the son of Benjamin Pike, of Byfield-
Rowley, Mass., and his wife, who was Sarah Andrews,
of Ipswich, in the same state.

While Albert was born in Boston, his birth is
not recorded in that city, which is probably accounted
for by the fact that the old home of the family was
in Byfield, and to that place he was taken when an

*The autobiography is in_the possession of the Library of the
Supreme Council of the Scottish Rite, So. juris, Washington City.
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STRUGGLE FOR AN EDUCATION

infant or while quite young. He said he well re-
membered the illumination on account of the conclu-
sion of peace with Great Britain in 1815. In 1813,
when Albert was but four years old, the family of
Benjamin Pike moved to Newburyport, Mass., which
is a part of the same settlement as Rowley, Byfield
and Newbury. These places composed one of the old-
est parishes in New England, and were organized for
religious instead of civil purposes.

The local color of the historic neighborhood
which was the scene of Albert Pike’s early years
makes it an attractive one, the section being rugged-
ly beautiful, and worthy of contemplation. Original-
ly there was only one parish there, but, as the sections
grew the population became too large to attend one
church, so that after a time there came to be several
parishes in one town, and they had to have different
names. In the case of Byfield, the people who lived in
the corners of what is now Newbury and Rowley were
set off in a new parish, and in 1838 a part of Rowley
was incorporatd in still another village, named
Georgetown. Byfield at present comprises adjacent
portions of the three towns of Newbury, Rowley and
Georgetown. It is interesting to note that at one time
a meeting-house was built partly on one side of the
line between Newbury and what is now Georgetown,
and partly on the other, and that some of the pews
are divided so that a man and his wife may worship
in the same pew but in different towns.

[t is of more than passing moment to Pike dev-
otees to remember that he was of Byfield stock, not

—eslf 5 Jgeu-



ALBERT PIKE

only for the reason that his forebears settled in that
part of Essex County, Mass., nearly 300 years ago,
but because many other great Americans were born
in that section of New England. Dr. E. E. Hale said
in an historical address in Byfield in 1902, that, “It
has long been observed that Newbury and Newbury-
port, and West Newbury, and Byfield, form a con-
federacy; and it has also been observed that almost
every person in the United States known to history
originally sprung from this confederacy.” This was
somewhat of a humorous exaggeration, but those old
towns have sent out to the world distinguished sons,
and a number of their citizens are known to fame.
In passing, it may be mentioned that Lieut. Stephen
Longfellow, the blacksmith grandfather of Pike’s
brother poet, Henry W. Longfellow, whose great-
grandfather, William, married the daughter of Harry
Sewall, the founder of Newbury, was a citizen of By-
field, and the poem of The Village Blacksmith was
dedicated to him.

To obtain a proper estimate of a man’s life and
character, it is helpful to learn what has been trans-
mitted to him by his progenitors. The father of
Albert Pike was a shoemaker and farmer, which prob-
ably means that, like thousands of other northeastern
men of his day, as to farming, he kept some cows, a
horse, cultivated a few acres; and in the winter time
worked in his shop on the place, thereby earning some
ready money. He was a man of exemplary character,
and the distinguished son had no reason to be ashamed
of the humble calling of his father. It has been ob-

i 6 Yo



STRUGGLE FOR AN EDUCATION

served that shoemakers in the early days before
machine-made shoes became in vogue were often-
times real philosophers. Many a one of them, while
sitting at the bench and pegging away with awl and
hammer has been known to carry on a conversation on
learned subjects with a customer or a caller. The oc-
cupation seems to be conducive to a contemplative
frame of mind.

Benjamin Pike industriously worked to support
his family, but he was unable to provide the educa-
tional advantages that his son Albert craved. The
boy. inherited little save a good constitution, a fine
mind, with the stubborn and stalwart characteristics
of his ancestors, who were descended from an old
English family. We know that there must have been
intellect in his strain. He was of the same staunch
stock as Nicholas Pike, author of the first arithmetic
published in America, and the friend of George Wash-
ington; as Zebulon Montgomery Pike, who explored
the Rocky Mountains, and other eminent Americans.

The mother of Albert Pike is said to have been
a devout Christian woman, beautiful in person and
gifted in mind. Some time after the death of her
husband, which occurred in 1833, she married Paul
Pillsbury, and became a devoted mother to several
step-children. Mrs. Pike’s second husband was an in-
ventor of note, one of his inventions being a machine
for making shoe-pegs, which is said to have revo-
lutionized the shoe-making business. He invented
other contrivances, and among them he patented a
corn-sheller and a machine for grinding tanner’s bark.
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His house has been described as having been a verit-
able museum of the models of machines which he had
devised for purposes of war and peace; but, like many
inventors, he did not seem to have profited much
from his genius.

One touching evidence of the poverty of the
parents of Albert Pike is mentioned by Dr. Ewell
in his splendid Story of Byfield, in which it is
stated that in the beautiful home of Yvon Pike,
son of Albert Pike, are two mementoes of By-
field that were very dear to General Pike. One
of these is a great and elegantly illustrated fam-
ily Bible, with the commentary of John Brown
of Haddington. General Pike in later years had
caused to be printed in letters of gold on the inside
cover of the book an inscription to the effect that
his mother, “purchased this book in weekly numbers,
and paid for it out of her little savings, when, with
seven mouths to feed, my father could earn but
$4.50 per week.” The inscription also charges his
descendants to keep this Bible “as long as there is one
of them who reverences the virtues of his ancestors.”
This evidences a pride in those ancestors, if he did
affect some disregard for a record of them.

The date of the first settlement of the Pike family
in and near Byfield-Newbury-Rowley, is indefinite-
ly fixed, but the first of the line, John Pike with his
wife, Dorothy, and his five children—]John, Robert,
Dorothy, Anne and Israel—sailed from Southampton,
England, in the ship James, on April 6, 1635, and are
presumed to have settled in Massachusetts. No doubt
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they were among those who sought fortune and re-
ligious liberty in the New World. Joseph Pike, of the
third generation, was born at Newbury, Mass in
1638. A record of births and deaths proves that ]os—
eph Pike, fourth generation, was born there April 17,
1674. The following table of the descent of the Pike
family in Massachusetts is based upon information
furnished by Amos E. Jewett, an old resident of Row-
ley, and data gathered by Col. Marshall W. Wood,*
the latter of which was printed in an article by Charles
Sumner Lobingier, in the July, 1927, issue of the New
Age Magazpine:

(1) John Pike (1580-1654), born Landford, Eng.; married

Dorothy Daye of same nativity, Jan. 17, 1612-13;
died Salisbury, Mass.;

(2) John Pike (1613-1688-89), born Bridgewater, Eng.;
came to America with his father, and settled in New-
bury; married Mary Tarville;

(3) Joseph Pike (1638-1694), son of John and Mary
(Tarville) Pike; married Jan. 29, 1661, Susannah,
dau. of Henry and Susannah Kingsbury, ( );

(4) Thomas Pike (1681-1753), son of Joseph and Susan-
nah (Kingsbury), Pike; married January 3, 1709,
Sarah (1684-1710), grand-dau. of Moses and Lydia
(Coffin) Little, third from Tristram Coffin of Nan-
tucket fame; ¢

(5) John Pike (1710-1755), son of Thomas and Sarah
(Little) Pike; married Feb. 17, 1731, Sarah, dau. of

*Marshall W. Wood of Boise, Idaho, the only surviving member
of the Supreme Council of the Scottish Rite, Southern Jurisdiction,
who knew Pike intimately, loved him and reveres his memory.
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Samuel and Sarah (Knight) Moody, grand-dau. of
Sam’l and Mary (Cutting) Moody, and of John
Knight and Rebecca (Noyes);

(6) Thomas Pike (1739-1833), son of John and Sarah
(Moody) Pike; married June 7, 1763, Joanna Web-
ber (1740-1732), dau. of Richard and Joanna (Har-
ris) Webber, and grand-dau. of Richard and Sarah
(Chapman) Webber, and of Thomas and Joanna
(Pulsifer) Harris;

(7) Benjamin Pike (1789-1833), son of Thomas and
Joanna (Webber) Pike; married May 3, 1808, at
Boston, Sarah Andrews (1786-1858), dau. of Amaziah
Andrews (about 1758-1792), probably son of Ammi
Andrews (4), Solomon (3), William (2), John (1),
and Mary Brown, John (3), John (2), John (1), and
Sarah Burnham, dau. of Simeon, Thomas (3), Thomn-
as (2), John (1), and Mrs. Molly Wheeler:

(8) Albert Pike (1809-1891), son of Benjamin and Sarah
(Andrews) Pike.

According to the Story of Byfield, General Pike’s
line coincides with that of Joseph Pike (6), through
the first five generations. The line of Joseph (6), is
John (1); John (2), brother of Major Robert Pike;
Joseph (3); Thomas (4); John (5); Thomas (0).

John (5) had four sons and six daughters; his
son Thomas (6) had a son, Benjamin (7), who was
the father of Gen. Albert Pike. Another son of John
(5), was named Benjamin, who is said to have been
enrolled high in the list of Byfield’s humorists, but
he was an unloved practical joker. He settled at
Topsfield, Mass., and became the forefather of a noble
line, prominent in church and state.
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One of the sons of John Pike, the first, was known
as Captain John Pike; and another was called the
“Worshipful Major Robert Pike, of Salisbury”, the
friend of Quakers, witches and all oppressed people.*
The latter is further described as having been a person
of great decision of character. While serving as a
judge, he refused to condemn witches, which is re-
ferred to by Whittier in a poem. In June, 1638, all of
the able-bodied men of Newbury were formed into
four companies under the command of Capt. John
Pike and three others.

John Pike, the second, was Selectman for New-
bury, deputy to the General Court, and captain of
militia. He also served in the English-Dutch Wars,
in 1664-73, and was a member of Governor Carteret’s
Council in East Jersey, 1670-72.

Joseph Pike, the third, served in King Philip’s
War. He was killed by Indians, while traveling to
Haverhill, Mass., in December, 1694 .%*

Thomas Pike, the fourth, was a lieutenant in the
Colonial Army, and served in the Expedition to Can-
ada in 1716.F ’

A member of the Pike family named Benjamin
enlisted as a private from Rowley, in Capt. Thomas
Mighill’s (Rowley) company, during the Revolution~
ary War, and marched to the alarm of April 19, 1775.
He served in several other companies and was dis-
charged December 5, 1780.%

*Ewell’'s Story of Byfield.
**Ewell’s Story of Byfield.

+1bid.
tMass. Records Soldiers and Sailors, Revolutionary War.
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Lieut. Thomas Pike is mentioned as a member of
a committee for Byfield, March 10, 1777, to raise 50
additional soldiers for the Army of the Revolution.*

In May, 1778, Thomas Pike, who is supposed to
have been the grandfather of General Pike, volunteer-
ed and became a first lieutenant in the Army.

On June 17, 1778, a Benjamin Pike, Albert Pike’s
great-uncle, volunteered, and in the same month a
Thomas Pike was drafted and served for several
months at Fishkill, N. Y.

Joseph Pike, a descendant in the 6th generation
of John Pike the immigrant, is spoken of in Ewell’s
History as having taken a worthy part in parish af-
fairs at Rowley.

In the year 1800, a Joseph Pike was Moderator
of an ecclesiastical assembly at Byfield, and is re-
ferred to also as having superintended the putting of
the meeting-house in repair, from which it may be
inferred that he was a contractor. As to his charac-
teristics, Ewell says of him, “when Luther Moody
came into the parish as a young man, an older person,
gave him this advice: ‘Moody, if you want to succeed,
you must have firmness,—I don’t mean ob-
stinancy, like Joe Pike’s””  Joseph had the same
quality of decision of character as his ancestor, John
(1), but perhaps was not so diplomatic. With refer-
ence to his reputation for contrariness, Joseph said of
himself, “they all hate me, but I notice that when
they get into trouble, they all come to me.” There-

*Ewell’'s History.
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fore he must have had some good qualities. He reared
a large family. His sons all left Byfield for other
parts, but his daughters married in the parish and had
many children. Among his descendants were Major
Ira, Rev. M. P. and S. W. Stickney, grandchildren;
G. H. Dole, Mrs. Daniel Dawkins, Brunswick, (the
latter a noted lawyer of Vermont), and Dr. John
Louis Ewell, long professor of Church History,
Howard University, Washington, D. C., great-grand-
children.

« Alfred W. Pike, youngest son of Joseph, became

man eminent teacher, who was always interested in

lpambitious boys at the Newburyport Academy.

Baxter F. Pike, grandson of Benjamin (6) served

pas chairman of the Selectmen of Topsfield, at the

time of the bi-centennial celebration of the town, in
0\1902, and delivered the opening address.

The Pikes were mostly of dark complexion,* al-
though Albert Pike has been described as having been
“as fair as a child,” but with brown eyes.

d So much for the genealogy and characteristics of
the Pike family, which, with the allusion to Byfield,
may serve as something of a background for the cen-

o tral figure, Albert Pike.
Considering his disadvantages, it is not surpris-
& ing that this ambitious youth set to work, with grim
determination, to educate himself. He attended
~school at Farmingham, then taught at Gloucester and
O\ at other places, beginning to teach at fifteen years of

*Ewell’s Story of Byfield.
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age, to obtain money for his tuition at Harvard; after-
wards he taught several years in a private school,
and served as an assistant, and then as principal, of
the village academy at Newburyport. When he began
teaching, by day he faced his classes, and by night his
books, that he might qualify for the bigger job of prin-
cipal. He spent some time on linguistic studies, and
the pursuit of Spanish, which seems to have been one
of them, came to good advantage at a later period.
He spent several years in studying Greek, and taught
it, but he preferred Latin, “for,” he said, “without a
knowledge of it, a man cannot be considered ed-
ucated.”*

He is quoted as saying that he lost his position
as teacher in a school at Newburyport, ostensibly be-
cause he played the fiddle on Sunday, but in reality
because he insisted upon having an assistant, which
the directors would not supply.f

An anecdote will illustrate what a great reader
he was as a young man: His granddaughter, Mrs.
Roscoe M. Packard, states that a pupil of Alfred
W. Pike, already referred to, who was a cousin. to
Albert, told her that Professor Pike often related this
story: “Albert once borrowed from me a history in 13
volumes, and a few days later brought back the books.
I was surprised, supposing that he had not read them;
but Albert said he had, and asked to be examined on
t};ehhlstory Other instances of the sort are related
of him.

*Ms. Reminiscences, Supreme Council Library, A. & A. S. R.
TPlke ms. Autobzograpby
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In early youth he evidenced a poetic instinct,
but his tendency to write verses was discouraged by
his relatives because, like many people, they con-
sidered such efforts were not conducive to thrift.

Albert Pike’s home town, thirty-five